(‘‘Underwriting Shares’’), representing approximately 71.85% of the total number of
Rights Shares available for subscription under the Rights Issue. The Underwriting Shares,
together with the 602,190,672 Rights Shares provisionally allotted to Mr. Ma Qianzhou
under his entitlement and subscribed by him pursuant to the Irrevocable Undertaking,
represent approximately 67.30% of the enlarged issued share capital of the Company at the
completion of the Rights Issue.

DESPATCH OF SHARE CERTIFICATES FOR RIGHTS SHARES

Share certificates for all fully-paid Rights Shares are expected to be despatched by ordinary
post on Wednesday, 18 May 2022 to the registered address of those entitled thereto, at their
own risk.

COMMENCEMENT OF DEALINGS OF FULLY-PAID RIGHTS SHARES

Dealings in the Rights Shares, in their fully-paid form, are expected to commence on the
Stock Exchange at 9:00 a.m. on Thursday, 19 May 2022.

– 2 –

EFFECT ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The shareholding structure of the Company immediately upon completion of the Rights
Issue is set out as follows:

Immediately before
completion of the Rights Issue

Immediately after
completion of the Rights Issue

Number of
Shares

Approximate
%

Number of
Shares

Approximate
%

Mr. Ma (also as the Underwriter) 200,730,224 13.41 4,029,354,894 67.30
Ms. Zhao (note 1) 22,508,800 1.50 90,035,200 1.50
Other public Shareholders 1,273,543,136 85.09 1,867,738,546 31.20

Total 1,496,782,160 100.00 5,987,128,640 100.00

Note:

(1) Mr. Ma is the spouse of Ms. Zhao.

By Order of the Board
Grand T G Gold Holdings Limited

Li Dahong
Chairman

Hong Kong, 17 May 2022

As at the date of this announcement, the Board comprises of Dr. Li Dahong (executive
Director), Ms. Ma Xiaona (executive Director), Mr. Guo Wei (independent non-executive
Director), Mr. Lam Albert Man Sum (independent non-executive Director) and Mr. Cheung
Wai Hung (independent non-executive Director).

This announcement, for which the Directors collectively and individually accept full
responsibility, includes particulars given in compliance with the Rules Governing the